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Dear Ms. Villarreal:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 345266.

The Waco Police Department (the "department") received a request from a representative of
the Department ofFamily and Protective Services for information pertaining to a specified
arrest, including arrest forms, police narrative reports, and a polygraph examination report
ofa named individual. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we note the department onlysubmitted apolygraph examination report. We assume
that, to the extent any additional responsive information existed when the department
received the request for information, the department has released it to the requestor. Ifnot,
then the department must do so immediately. See Gov'tCode §§ 552.006, 552.301, 552.302;
Open Records Decision No. 664 (2000).

The department asserts the submitted polygraph examination report is excepted under
section 552.101 of the Government Code, which excepts from disclosure "information
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
This section encompasses information protected by other statutes. Section 1703.306 ofthe
Occupations Code provides as follows:
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(a) A polygraph examiner, trainee, or employee ofa polygraph examiner, or
a person for whom a polygraph examination is conducted or an employee of
the person, may not disclose information acquired from a polygraph
examination to another person other than:

(1) the examinee or any other person specifically designated in
writing by the examinee;

(2) the person that requested the examination;

(3) a member, or the member's agent, ofa governmental agency that
licenses a polygraph examiner or supervises or controls a polygraph
examiner's activities;

(4) another polygraph examiner in private consultation; or

(5) any other person required by due process of law.

(~) The [Polygraph Examiners B]oard or any other governmental agency that
acquires information from a polygraph examination under this section shall
maintain the confidentiality of the information.

(c) A polygraph examiner to whom information acquired from a polygraph
examination is disclosed under Subsection (a)(4) may not disclose the
information except as provided by this section.

The submitted information was acquired from a polygraph examination and the requestor
does not fall within any of the enumerated categories to whom disclosure is permitted;
therefore, we agree that the department must withhold the submitted information under
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 1703.306. As our
ruling is dispositive, we do not address your arguments under section 261.201 of the
Government Code and common-law privacy.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
'or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
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at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

JLC/cc

Ref: ID# 345266

Enc. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


